



**DEN NORSKE  
KRIGSFORSIKRING  
FOR SKIB**

## **FINANCIAL REPORT - First half 2024**

Presented below are the detailed financial results for Den Norske Krigsforsikring for Skib (DNK) for the second quarter of 2024. Financial figures are expressed in USD 1 000 (USDt). For comparative purposes, corresponding figures for 2023 are stated in parentheses. Comprehensive financial statements, including the income statement, the balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, and the cash flow statement, are attached. The tax provision for the period has been estimated, and the quarterly report is unaudited.

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The pre-tax result for the first half year of 2024 (6M 2024) was USDt 33 921 (25 098). The technical (insurance) result for was USDt 5 249 (4 991), while the non-technical (financial) result improved significantly to USDt 28 672 (20 106). After accounting for an estimated tax expense of USDt -8 847 (-12 620), the profit for the period was USDt 25 074 (12 477). The tax calculation is based on the results in Norwegian kroner.

At the end of March 2024, total equity was USDt 652 979 (586 175).



## FINANCIAL REPORT DNK

### INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in USD 1 000	Q2 2024	Q2 2023	6M 2024	6M 2023
<b>TECHNICAL ACCOUNT</b>				
Gross earned premiums	16 120	15 816	26 497	29 361
Ceded reinsurance on gross earned premiums	(5 782)	(5 519)	(11 784)	(10 849)
<b>Premiums for own account</b>	<b>10 338</b>	<b>10 296</b>	<b>14 713</b>	<b>18 512</b>
Gross claims expenses	(5 653)	(6 035)	(5 625)	(10 434)
Reinsurers' share of gross claim expenses	(157)	(223)	325	754
<b>Claims for own account</b>	<b>(5 811)</b>	<b>(6 259)</b>	<b>(5 300)</b>	<b>(9 679)</b>
<b>Insurance related administrative expenses</b>	<b>(1 863)</b>	<b>(2 052)</b>	<b>(4 164)</b>	<b>(3 841)</b>
<b>OPERATING RESULT OF TECHNICAL ACCOUNT</b>	<b>2 665</b>	<b>1 986</b>	<b>5 249</b>	<b>4 991</b>
<b>NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT</b>				
<b>Net income from financial assets</b>				
Interest and dividend from financial assets	3 477	2 759	6 815	5 266
Change in fair value of financial assets	3 363	4 663	10 244	23 948
Realised gains from financial assets	7 892	3 868	15 937	(5 375)
Administrative expenses related to financial assets	(2 008)	(1 678)	(4 324)	(3 733)
<b>Total net income from financial assets</b>	<b>12 724</b>	<b>9 613</b>	<b>28 672</b>	<b>20 106</b>
<b>OPERATING RESULT OF NON-TECHNICAL ACCOUNT</b>	<b>12 724</b>	<b>9 613</b>	<b>28 672</b>	<b>20 106</b>
<b>PRE-TAX RESULT</b>	<b>15 388</b>	<b>11 598</b>	<b>33 921</b>	<b>25 098</b>
Tax expenses	(152)	(3 128)	(8 847)	(12 620)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>15 237</b>	<b>8 470</b>	<b>25 074</b>	<b>12 477</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>15 237</b>	<b>8 470</b>	<b>25 074</b>	<b>12 477</b>
<b>TOTAL RESULT</b>	<b>15 237</b>	<b>8 470</b>	<b>25 074</b>	<b>12 477</b>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD IS DISTRIBUTED AS FOLLOWS:</b>				
<b>EARNED OTHER EQUITY</b>	<b>15 237</b>	<b>8 470</b>	<b>25 074</b>	<b>12 477</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>15 237</b>	<b>8 470</b>	<b>25 074</b>	<b>12 477</b>



## FINANCIAL REPORT DNK

### BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in USD 1 000

6M 2024

6M 2023

12M 2023

#### ASSETS

Other intangible assets	415	0	465
Owner occupied properties	349	349	349
<b>Subsidiaries and associated companies</b>			
Investments in subsidiaries and associated companies	1 677	1 676	1 676
<b>Financial assets at amortised cost</b>			
Bank deposits investment portfolio	21 283	48 594	42 926
<b>Financial assets at fair value</b>			
Shares and other equity investments	188 695	170 154	191 586
Bonds and other fixed income securities	540 349	508 177	537 649
Financial derivatives	6 177	4 981	6 128
<b>Total investments</b>	<b>758 531</b>	<b>733 931</b>	<b>780 313</b>
<b>Reinsurers' share of gross claims provisions</b>	<b>12 325</b>	<b>7 202</b>	<b>10 085</b>
Insurance related receivables	3 395	2 451	9 627
Reinsurers' receivables	15 812	6 093	11 374
Other receivables	615	142	312
<b>Total receivables</b>	<b>19 822</b>	<b>8 686</b>	<b>21 314</b>
Equipment and fixtures	2 156	2 365	2 122
Cash and bank deposits	5 866	27 719	17 728
<b>Total other assets</b>	<b>8 023</b>	<b>30 083</b>	<b>19 850</b>
<b>Total prepaid expenses and accrued income</b>	<b>1 679</b>	<b>1 267</b>	<b>1 460</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>800 795</b>	<b>781 170</b>	<b>833 488</b>
<b>EQUITY &amp; LIABILITIES</b>			
Other equity	652 979	586 175	622 460
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>652 979</b>	<b>586 175</b>	<b>622 460</b>
Provision for unearned gross premiums	4 113	3 693	0
Gross claims provisions	18 730	6 078	19 241
<b>Total insurance reserves</b>	<b>22 843</b>	<b>9 771</b>	<b>19 241</b>
Pension liability provisions	1 204	928	1 098
Taxes payable	28 026	68 030	76 336
Deferred tax liability	60 541	78 805	69 101
Other provisions	3 158	2 450	2 200
<b>Total provisions</b>	<b>92 929</b>	<b>150 212</b>	<b>148 735</b>
Insurance related liabilities	11 824	7 584	10 734
Reinsurance liabilities	6 893	6 866	5 911
Financial derivatives	1 077	4 261	5 708
Other liabilities	10 813	15 099	18 364
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>30 607</b>	<b>33 810</b>	<b>40 718</b>
<b>Other accrued expenses and prepaid income</b>	<b>1 436</b>	<b>1 201</b>	<b>2 334</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>800 795</b>	<b>781 170</b>	<b>833 488</b>



## FINANCIAL REPORT DNK

### STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Amounts in USD 1 000	6M 2024	6M 2023	12M 2023
<b>OTHER EQUITY</b>			
Other equity - Period start	622 460	560 768	560 768
Total result	25 074	12 477	55 721
Exchange rate effects	5 446	12 930	5 971
<b>Other equity - Period end</b>	<b>652 979</b>	<b>586 175</b>	<b>622 460</b>

### CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amounts in USD 1 000	6M 2024	6M 2023	12M 2023
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Cash receipts from customers	37 931	39 192	60 315
Cash paid to reinsurers	(19 902)	(5 265)	(20 126)
Cash paid related to claims expenses	(6 136)	(18 594)	(22 520)
Cash receipts from reinsurers related to claims expenses	2 747	251	9 243
Paid insurance related administrative expenses	(37 190)	(10 351)	(15 923)
<b>Net cash flow from the technical account</b>	<b>(22 549)</b>	<b>5 234</b>	<b>10 989</b>
Net cash flow from interest, dividends and realised gains / losses on financial assets	22 520	2 013	4 468
Net cash flow from acquisition / disposal of financial assets	19 549	(14 318)	(20 191)
Paid administrative expenses related to financial assets	(31 029)	1 902	(9 925)
<b>Net cash flow from the non-technical account</b>	<b>11 041</b>	<b>(10 402)</b>	<b>(25 648)</b>
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>(11 509)</b>	<b>(5 168)</b>	<b>(14 659)</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Cash receipts from the disposal of fixtures and fixed assets	0	(3)	3
Cash paid for the acquisition of fixtures and fixed assets	(353)	(1 077)	(1 583)
<b>Net cash flow from non-operating activities</b>	<b>(353)</b>	<b>(1 080)</b>	<b>(1 579)</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Extraordinary dividend paid to members	0	0	0
<b>Net cash flow from financing activities</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Net cash flow in the period</b>	<b>(11 861)</b>	<b>(6 248)</b>	<b>(16 239)</b>
Cash and bank - Period start	17 728	33 967	33 967
Net cash flow in the period	(11 861)	(6 248)	(16 239)
<b>Cash and bank - Period end</b>	<b>5 866</b>	<b>27 719</b>	<b>17 728</b>



## FINANCIAL REPORT DNK

### Note I Basis of preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and in compliance with the «regulations on annual accounts for non-life insurance companies».

The interim report does not include the same amount of information as the full financial statement and should be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2023.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

### Amended standards adopted by DNK

From 1 January 2023 IFRS 9 Financial instruments replaced IAS 39. IFRS 9 introduces new measurement models and an expected credit loss model (ECL) which will affect the company's financial assets measured at amortised cost.

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified into three measurement categories: fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI), and amortised cost. In the case of financial assets, a distinction is made between debt instruments and equity instruments. The classification of debt instruments is determined by the contractual conditions governing the financial assets, and the business model applied in managing the portfolio of assets.

### Financial assets that are debt instruments

The company's debt instruments with contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on specified dates, and that are held in a business model with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows are measured at amortised cost. Other debt instruments are measured at FVTPL.

### Derivatives and investments in equity instruments

Derivatives and equity instruments are measured at FVTPL.

### Financial liabilities

The company's financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost except for financial derivatives, which are measured at FVTPL.

### Note II Impairment model

The company's financial instruments subject to the new impairment model is limited to short-term accounts receivable and bank accounts. For short-term accounts receivable the company applies a simplified approach. Bank accounts are exclusively with banks that meet the standard's low credit risk assumption, and the company has considered that this, in conjunction with LGD and low exposure, will require insignificant provision for losses. The company has thus not made any provision for losses related to this balance sheet item.

### Note III Solvency capital

DNK's solvency capital requirement (SCR) combines the capital requirement given by the standard model and the additional capital requirement set by the FSAN (Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway). The additional capital requirement covers catastrophe insurance risks that are not captured by the standard module in Solvency II, or any other meaningful statistical model. This is not surprising given the unsystematic risks inherent in covering war, piracy, and terrorism risks at sea. The additional capital requirement is set for one calendar year at a time. For 2024, the additional capital requirement is USD 293,0 million (303.9).

DNK's solvency capital as of 30 June 2024 was USD 784,4 million (694,4) The solvency capital requirement was USD 394,3 million (392,2). The solvency margin was consequently 199 % (177 %) at half year 2024.

**Note IV Financial assets – Fair value hierarchy**

<b>Amounts in USD 1 000</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Bank deposits investment portfolio	21 283	0	0	<b>21 283</b>
Shares and other equity investments	188 695	0	0	<b>188 695</b>
Bonds and other fixed income securities	347 460	192 889	0	<b>540 349</b>
Financial derivatives	0	6 177	0	<b>6 177</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Financial derivatives	0	1 077	0	<b>1 077</b>

Fair value is meant to be a representative price based on what similar assets or liabilities would be traded at given normal terms and market conditions.

**Level 1** is the highest quality of fair value. It is based on listed prices in active markets. A financial instrument is considered listed in an active market if prices are easily and regularly accessible from the exchange, dealer, broker, pricing service or governing authority, and these prices represent actual and frequent transactions on an arm's length basis.

**Level 2** is based on observable market data, but the instrument is not considered to be actively traded. This includes prices derived from identical instruments and prices of similar assets that can be confirmed through market data. Level 2 financial instruments are for example fixed income securities that are priced based on representative yield curves.

**Level 3** is considered to represent an inactive market, where observable data is unavailable. Prices are primarily estimated out of internal assessments. Level 3 financial instruments can be private equity, real estate, and financial claims.